

### NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION IN OR INTO THE UNITED STATES

This announcement is for information only and is not an offer for sale of the securities in the United States or any other jurisdiction. Neither this announcement nor any copy hereof may be taken into or distributed in the United States. The Placement Shares (as defined in the Placement Announcement) have not been and will not be registered under the United States Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act"), and may not be offered or sold in the United States absent registration or an exemption from registration under the Securities Act. Any public offering of securities to be made in the United States would be made by means of a prospectus that may be obtained from the Company (as defined below) and would contain detailed information about the Company and its management, as well as financial statements. There will be no public offering of the Placement Shares in the United States.

# PROPOSED PLACEMENT OF 155,000,000 PLACEMENT SHARES PURSUANT TO GENERAL MANDATE

# - RECEIPT OF APPROVAL IN-PRINCIPLE FROM THE SGX-ST

The Board of Directors (the "**Directors**") of Yoma Strategic Holdings Ltd. (the "**Company**") refers to the announcement of the proposed placement exercise released on 5 November 2017 ("**Placement Announcement**"). All capitalised terms used and not defined herein shall have the same meanings ascribed to them in the Placement Announcement.

## 1. IN-PRINCIPLE APPROVAL

- 1.1 The Directors are pleased to announce that the Company has on 9 November 2017 received the in-principle approval of the SGX-ST for the listing of and quotation for the Placement Shares on the SGX-ST, subject to the following conditions:
  - (a) Compliance with the listing requirements of the SGX-ST;
  - (b) Submission of the following:

i. a written undertaking from the Company that it will comply with Rule 704(30) and Rule 1207(20) of the Listing Manual in relation to the use of the proceeds from the proposed placement of shares and where proceeds are to be used for working capital purposes, the Company will disclose a breakdown with specific details on the use of proceeds for working capital in the Company's announcements on the use of proceeds and in the annual report;

ii. a written undertaking from the Company that it will comply with Rule 803 of the Listing Manual;

iii. a written undertaking from the Placement Agents that it will ensure that the Company will comply with Rule 803 of the Listing Manual;

YOMA STRATEGIC HOLDINGS LTD. Company Registration No. 196200185E 78 Shenton Way #32-00 Singapore 079120 Tel: (65) 6223 2262 Fax: (65) 6223 1990 www.yomastrategic.com



iv. a written confirmation from the Company that it will not issue the Placement Shares to persons prohibited under Rule 812(1) of the Listing Manual; and

v. a written confirmation from the Placement Agents that the Placement Shares will not be placed out to persons prohibited under Rule 812(1) of the Listing Manual.

- 1.2 The Company and the Placement Agents have provided the above undertakings and confirmations to the SGX-ST as required.
- 1.3 The in-principle approval of the SGX-ST is not to be taken as an indication of the merits of the Placement, the Placement Shares, the Company and/or its subsidiaries.

**ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD** Melvyn Pun Chief Executive Officer 9 November 2017

#### YOMA STRATEGIC HOLDINGS LTD.

Company Registration No. 196200185E 78 Shenton Way #32-00 Singapore 079120 Tel: (65) 6223 2262 Fax: (65) 6223 1990 www.yomastrategic.com